

Nos. 08-1498 and 09-89

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Cross-Petitioners,*

—v.—

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CARTER CENTER,  
CHRISTIAN PEACEMAKER TEAMS, GRASSROOTS  
INTERNATIONAL, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, INTER-  
NATIONAL CRISIS GROUP, THE INSTITUTE FOR  
CONFLICT ANALYSIS AND RESOLUTION AT GEORGE  
MASON UNIVERSITY, THE KROC INSTITUTE FOR  
INTERNATIONAL PEACE STUDIES AT NOTRE DAME  
UNIVERSITY, OPERATION USA, AND PEACE APPEAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF HUMANITARIAN  
LAW PROJECT, ET AL.**

---

---

MELISSA GOODMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
JAMEEL JAFFER  
LAURENCE M. SCHWARTZTOL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York, 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE STATUTE’S PROHIBITIONS ON “SERVICE[S],” “TRAINING,” “EXPERT ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE,” AND “PERSONNEL” ARE UNCONSTITUTION- ALLY VAGUE AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFFS AND THREATEN TO CRIMINALIZE ACTIVITIES THAT ARE PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	7
A. <u>Teaching and Instruction in Peace- Building Skills</u> .....	12
B. <u>Conflict Resolution and Mediation</u> .....	15
C. <u>Advocacy Directed at Violent Actors</u> .....	18
D. <u>Independent Advocacy That Could Be Perceived as “For the Benefit of” Others</u> .....	24
E. <u>Humanitarian Aid</u> .....	25
II. TO THE EXTENT THAT THE STATUTE DOES PUNISH SPEECH AND ADVOCACY INTENDED TO FURTHER LAWFUL ACTIVITY, THE STATUTE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	29

A.	<u>The Government May Not Punish Speech Based On Fear Of A Third-Party's Potential Unlawful Conduct Unless The Speaker Intends To Incite Imminent Unlawful Conduct.</u> .....	29
B.	<u>This Constitutional Violation Cannot Be Cured Simply By Making It Contingent On Association With Designated Group</u> .....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .	33
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	31, 33
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	8
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	7
<i>Cox v. State of La.</i> 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	30
<i>De Jonge v. State of Or.</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) ....	32, 35
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	12
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) ....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	7, 8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut.</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	35
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	12
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga.</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) ...	32
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	12, 32
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	30
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12, 30, 36

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	12
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961) .....	34
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	32
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	35
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	7
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	31
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2339A	
§ 2339A(b) .....	9
§ 2339A(b)(1) .....	2
§ 2339A(b)(3) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	
§ 2339B(a)(1) .....	1
§ 2339B(h).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	1

## Other Authorities

- Ahilan T. Arulanantham, *Testimony at Oversight Hearing on Amendments to the Material Support for Terrorism Laws: Section 805 of the USA PATRIOT Act and Section 6603 of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security of the House Judiciary* (May 10, 2005) ..... 28
- Gady A. Epstein, *Maryland MD Struggles for Tamil Patients*, Balt. Sun, Jan. 23, 2005 ..... 28
- Human Rights Watch, *Trapped and Mistreated: LTTE Abuses against Civilians in the Vanni* (Dec. 2008) ..... 20
- Human Rights Watch, *Civilians under Assault: Hezbollah's Rocket Attacks on Israel in the 2006 War* (Aug. 2007)..... 20
- Human Rights Watch, *Living in Fear: Child Soldiers and the Tamil Tigers in Sri Lanka* (Nov. 2004)... 20
- Human Rights Watch, "You'll Learn Not To Cry": *Child Combatants in Colombia* (Sept. 2003) ..... 20
- Human Rights Watch, *Erased in a Moment: Suicide Bombing Attacks Against Israeli Civilians* (Oct. 2002) ..... 20
- Human Rights Watch, *Beyond Negotiation: International Humanitarian Law and its Application to the Conduct of the FARC-EP* (Aug. 2001)..... 20
